MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 73

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

nated by the corporation for that purpose, and the officer shall be subject to citation and examination in the same manner and to the same extent as natural persons acting in the same capacity. No surety shall be required upon the bond of said corporation when acting in said capacity, except when otherwise ordered by a judge of a probate court.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1871, c. 526, § 1, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 526 of the private and special laws of 1871, as enacted by chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1911, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Unless otherwise provided, the personal trust property so received and held for the purposes aforesaid shall be deposited by the trustees in such depository or depositories and may be invested in such safe securities, as may be determined by the board of directors from time to time as the trustees shall determine. Such deposits shall be made by the trustees in the name of the corporation and be subject only to check or order thereon by the trustees to the treasurer of the corporation by order of the president. All donations, bequests, devises and gifts shall be applied both principal and income therefrom as may be provided in the trust and the acceptance thereof.'

Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the voting members of the Congregational-Christian Conference of Maine at any regular or special meeting called and held for the purpose not later than I year after the effective date of this act. Such meeting shall be called by an appropriate article inserted in the call for the meeting and shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the charter of the Congregational-Christian Conference of Maine. The result of the vote in said corporation shall be declared by the proper officials of said corporation and due certificate thereof filed by the clerk of the corporation with the secretary of state; and if accepted by the corporation, this act shall thereupon take complete effect.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 73

AN ACT to Apportion Representatives to Congress.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Congressional districts. Representatives to the Congress of the United States shall be apportioned as follows: The counties of Cumber-

land, York, Oxford and Sagadahoc shall compose the 1st district and be entitled to 1 representative. The counties of Androscoggin, Franklin, Knox, Lincoln, Kennebec, Somerset and Waldo shall compose the 2nd district and be entitled to 1 representative. The counties of Aroostook, Hancock, Penobscot, Piscataquis and Washington shall compose the 3rd district and be entitled to 1 representative.

- Sec. 2. Time of election of representatives to Congress. The election of representatives to Congress shall take place and be on the 2nd Monday of September, 1952, and thereafter biennially.
- Sec. 3. Representatives to be residents of district. The representatives chosen in the several districts shall at the time of their election be residents therein. The foregoing division of the state into representative districts shall be and continue in force until the taking effect of a reapportionment under an Act of Congress.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 74

AN ACT to Provide Schooling in Brunswick for Tuition Pupils from Certain Other Towns.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, negotiations between the town of Brunswick and other towns specified in section I of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1949, hereinafter sometimes called the Enabling Act, have developed a substantial agreement with reference to altering by Brunswick of its high school building so as to permit adequate education therein to tuition high school pupils from those other towns, on the payment by them of certain capital expenditures incurred by Brunswick for the purpose of caring for these tuition pupils; and

Whereas, the completion of contract arrangements between Brunswick and the other towns has been baffled by questions over the interpretation of certain details of the Enabling Act; and

Whereas, temporary arrangements with reference to the current school year have only been made after considerable practical difficulty and such arrangements appear to be impracticable of extension; and

Whereas, arrangements with reference to the school year beginning in the fall of 1951 must be made during the current spring in order that facilities may be available at the beginning of the school year; and